

SD

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO.176 OF 2009
IN
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.1 OF 2008**

Mohammed Quamar Khan ... Applicant
V/s.
The State of Maharashtra & Anr. ... Respondents

Mr.Samir Sarambalkar for the Applicant. .
Mr.H.J. Dedhia, APP, for the Respondent No.1.

**CORAM : ABHAY S. OKA, J.
DATE : 21ST APRIL, 2009.**

P.C.:

1. Heard the Advocate for the applicant. He states that a sum of Rs.32,500/- is already deposited by the applicant. The applicant is in custody from 3rd April, 2009.

2. Issue notice to the second respondent, returnable on 23rd June, 2009. In addition to service through Court, Advocate for the applicant to serve private notice to the second respondent. If affidavit-of-service is not filed before the returnable date, the Criminal Revision Application will stand dismissed for non-prosecution without further reference to the Court.

3. The applicant shall be enlarged on temporary

bail in the sum of Rs.7,500/- with one or two sureties in the like amount subject to following conditions :

(a). A sum of Rs.10,000/- will be immediately deposited;

(b). A further amount of Rs.25,000/- will be deposited by the applicant within a period of four weeks from the date on which he is enlarged on bail; and

(c). The applicant will personally remain present in this Court as and when the Criminal Revision Application is fixed.

4. Order granting bail will be given effect only after a sum of Rs.10,000/- is deposited either with the Session Court or with the Trial Court. It will be open for the applicant to furnish cash bail subject to condition of furnishing one or two sureties of a like amount within a period of four weeks from the date on which cash bail is furnished.

5. The temporary bail will operate for the benefit of the applicant till 29th June, 2009.

[ABHAY S. OKA, J.]